

No. 24-7

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DIAMOND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN  
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Counsel of Record*

C. HARKER RHODES IV

NICHOLAS A. AQUART\*

CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC

706 Duke Street

Alexandria, VA 22314

(202) 742-8900

paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

\*Supervised by principals of the firm  
who are members of the Virginia bar

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 7, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court Should Grant Review And Reverse The D.C. Circuit’s Standing Decision.....	4
A. The D.C. Circuit Erred in Holding That Petitioners Lacked Standing.....	5
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Standing Decision Will Create Confusion and Unnecessary Litigation Burdens .....	13
II. The Court Should Also Grant Review On The Merits And Vacate EPA’s Erroneous Waiver Decision.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , No. 24-1196 (D.C. Cir. docketed June 13, 2024).....	15
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , No. 24-1208 (D.C. Cir. docketed June 18, 2024).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	6, 9, 10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	11
<i>Corner Post, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2440 (2024) .....	5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	12
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019) .....	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Energy Future Coal. v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	6, 7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EPA</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>In re Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , No. 24-7001 (6th Cir. docketed July 18, 2024).....	15
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	6, 13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 10

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	6, 11, 13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n</i> <i>v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. NHTSA</i> , No. 22-1080 (D.C. Cir. argued Sept. 14, 2023).....	16
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 22-1031 (D.C. Cir. argued Sept. 14, 2023).....	15
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S.Ct. 792 (2021) .....	7
<b>Statute</b>	
42 U.S.C. §7543 .....	17, 18, 20, 21
<b>Regulations</b>	
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019).....	19
87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022) .....	7, 20
89 Fed. Reg. 27,842 (Apr. 18, 2024).....	15, 16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 90-728 (1967).....	18
State of California, <i>Advanced Clean Cars Waiver</i> <i>Request 7-9</i> (May 2012), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3ca8mf7s">https://tinyurl.com/3ca8mf7s</a> .....	7
